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JHRKHAND REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
RANCHI

Complaint case no- 53/2019

Kapil Bhala --- Complainant
Versus
Raman Kumar Sharma --- Respondent
Complainants Represented through --- Self
Respondcnt represented through --- Self

Coram: Hon’ble Chairman Shri R.S.Poddar
Hon’ble Member Shri R.P.Sinha

Hon’ble Member Smt.Seema Sinha

ORDER

I. This complaint case has been filed by the above named

complainant  against Raman Kumar Sharma seeking the

following relicefs :-

e

(a) To form a socicty of flat owners for running  the
maintenance  activitics of the apartment/building and
common amenitics.

(b) To provide proper guard room for sccurity staff,

(c) To provide common toilet in common area on the ground

floor for security staff and other persons engaged in the
W ZEERE of the common amenities.
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(d)To provide for proper fire safety system for gy, W
apartment/ building.
2 The briel facts of the case are as followg
(a) The complainant Kapi[Bhala has purchased a flat (Flat ng. Tt
Aman Arcade) from the opposite party (who is a developer ang

proprictor of M/s R.A. Constructions, Harmu, Ranchi), the

multi-storeyed residential-cum-commercial building complex
named “Aman Apartment”, after paying the entire consideration

amount as per an agreement executed between them. This

building  called “Aman Arcade alias Aman Apartment” s

constructed on 1009.26 square metre area, situated on M.S. plot no

188, sub- plots numbered 188A & 188B under khata no. 77 on

Harmu Road, Ranchi. The complainant is

I

in possession of his flat
since 2011.

(b) There was an agreement between the complainant and developer

that a society for all flat owners will be formed to look after the

maintenance of the building and other common amenities. Byt till

date no society has been formed and the developer s collecting
maintenance charges without giving details of €xpenditure whijle

using the revenues collected in the name of e e

charges, for his personal use. Z

(c) It is further stated that guard room on the

ground floor jg also used
/\O) for commercial purpose by the developer as godown, and that

n
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common toilet in common space arca has been provided on grou

oor, although it is mentioned in the brochure. It is also stated that
(irc safety system has not been demonstrated till date.

3. After registration of the case, notices were served to the

opposite party who appeared and filed his reply. In his reply, he has
stated that the present complaint casc is not maintainablc under the
RERA and same may be dismissed with cost. It js also submitted
that the residential —cum- commercial building complex has been
constructed on the basis of building plan sanctioned by RRDA
Ranchi. The complainant Kapil Bhala entered into an agreement for
purchase of flat no- 3A on 3rd floor on 03.02.2010. The said flat was
transferred in the name of Kapil Kumar Bhala, Smt. Sangita Bhala,

Sri Rakesh Bhala through registered deed of sale bearing Deed no.

20594 dated 30.08.201% and the purchascriage residing in the said

flat. 0\?

4.

The respondent maintains that since the plan of the
building was sanctioned in the year 2004 and building was
constructed in the year 2007-08, the present case_filed under RERA
Act is not maintainable and liable to be dismissed with cost. It i1s also

submitted that the complainant purchased the said flat after being

fully satisfied with the construction including fire fighting

arrangement, guard room and common space. As  regards

-
QWainlenance, it has been submitted that a society is already
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functioning in the said apartment and it is wrong 1o say thgt
1'1:{/;’

socicty has been formed. The society of the flat-owners gy

maintaining the book/register of the meetlings of flat owners and

proper account of income and expenditure of the maintenance

charges is also being maintained in the full knowledge of all

occupants including the complainant. The respondent has denied

using the guard room for commercial purpose; according to the

respondent, the guard room has been constructed and is being used

only as guard room meant for security purpose. As regards the

construction of wash room in common arca is concerned, it has

n for such wash room 1n

been submitted that therc was no provisio

the sanctioned plan and hence the question of

common area in

construction of wash room does not arise. It has further been

hat fire safety kit is in workable condition since 2010 and

submitted t

the demonstration is being made from time to time to the full notice

and knowledge of the complainant and hence the complainant is not

entitled for any relief as claimed.

5. [Having heard the partics and considering the facts and
documents on record, we [ind that the complainant is residing: m S
the said flat since 30.08.2011. The opposite party (O.P.) has denied
cach and every allegation raised by the complainant but the O.P. has

?j! the sanctioned plan of the building
Q‘\ : ilding and we find that there is a
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provision for a guard room and it is admitted fact that guard 10
has alrcady been constructed. If the guard room  has been

constructed on the ground floor, then construction of a wash

room for use of the guard(s) and sccurity staff is an essential and
natural part of’ the guard-room. Thus constructing a wash room,
which may or may not be attached with the guard room,
should be a part and parcel of the guard-room. Thus we hold
that it is the duty of the builder/opposite party to construct a wash
room along with the guard room becguse there is no need to take

separate permission for constructing wash room attached with the

guard room.

6. We also find that the project Aman Apartment, in which

the complainant has booked his flat, has not yet been

registered under section 3 (1) of Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, as per the mandatory requirement for all

ongoing projects which had not been completed on the date

of commencement of the said Act. . This Act came into force

we.f. 01 May 2016. In Jharkhand, the Jharkhand Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules were notified on 18" May 2017
and a notice was published on 27" July 2017 in all newspapers
directing developers/promoters and  builders of all  ongoing
projects to register their projects with Jharkhand Real Estate

Regulatory Authority (JHARERA for short) within a period of 3

months. In spite of this general notice issued through

newspapers, the O.P. failed to get  his project registered with

JHARERA. Thus the O.P. has violated the
FRe e A

mandatory
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provisions of scction 3(1) of the Act and hence is liak,
\

punishment under section 59(1) and 59(2). The Act Makg \\

clear that penalty under section 59(1) may extend up to 100, 0;5
the estimated cost of the real estate project in question. Foy
continued violation, the builder/promoter is punishable with
imprisonment for a term which may extend up to three years or

with fine up to further 10% of the project cost.

7. Considering the entire facts and circumstances of the case
we find that the major allegation, as alleged against the opposite
party by the complainant, is a matter which has to be solved
among the flats owners and the builder after forming the
socicty/association of flat-owners i.e. the allottees. Under section
11(4)(e) of the RERA Act, the builder/developer is duty-bound
to enable the formation of an association or society of the
allottees and hand over the maintenance of the flats to this
association/society. The opposite party has stated that society has
already been formed since 2010 and working properly. However we
find that the O.P. builder himself too is one of the flat-owners
and he resides in flat no. SA in the same building that is Aman
Arcade. This fact of the O.P. builder also having the status of
being one of the ﬂal—owncuééllothin the same apartment project
(Aman Apartment) does nol(f\gnlitlc the O.P.to usurp the role

\and function of the socicty of the flat-owners/allottees in the
Y.



project. Be it as ilfll{ay', the builder O.p. is directed to produce

3
the original documents pertaining o the lonmallonK{he society since

2010 as also the yearly dausmnsmgandmg the” election of office

bearers of (he socicty from year to year,

8. The original orders of the fire safety  certificates and

renewal thercof of cvery year

ar since 2010 issued by the competent

authority, should also be produced by the O.P. The Opposite

party 1s also directed 1o provide all the amenities including

operationalization of the lift. The opposite party has not roduced
6\} s m.,w azxw Q'Q\'L]éjﬁz[‘ﬂ ﬁ
any completion cemﬁcalc 1ssued by Ranchj Municipal

Corporation for the project in question hence as per provisions

of section 3 of the RERA Act, the project also needs to  be

registered under Jharkhand RERA j¢. J HARERA. Clearly the case

1S maintainable.

9.In view of a]] the facts and circumstances discussed in
he foregoing paragraphs above, order is being passed as

ollows: -

(a) The opposite party is dirccted to get the project
registered with JHARERA (along with late fine as
applicable) within a period of two weeks after this
order.

(b)  On account of violation of section 3(1) of the Real

f Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, ihc builder
X ,




O.P. shall pay a fine of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rs. Tw, lak}:% ;

NG

only) in terms of secion 59(1) and 59(2) for continyeq

violation of section 3 of the Act.

(¢) The builder O.P. is further directed to comply with
the directions given in paragraph 7 and 8 above and
submit compliance report along with the relevant

original documents to this Authority, failing which

further punitive action may be taken in accordance

with Law.



